
 

 

 

 

Strengthening Accountability in REDD+ in Africa: Awareness Raising and Training 

Workshop Lusaka, Zambia, 24-26 April 2012  

PARTICIPANTS LIST 

# Name Gender Organization Email Title or 
function  

Country 

1 Chancey Maroy 
Birimwirage 

F Civil society REDD maroysfr@yahoo.fr   DRC 

2 Ricky 
Mapama Kalenge  

M COLLECTIF OSC ryckymapama@yahoo.fr; 
rmapama@sfcg.org 

 DRC 

3 Cyrille Adebu Liginda M OCEAN adebucylle@yahoo.fr  DRC 

4 Prof St Augustin 
Mwabandali  

M OSEP - Anti corruption  observatoire_ocep@yahoo.f
r 

  DRC 

5 Leslie Ouarzazi  F REDD+ National 
Coordination 

leslie.ouarzazi@gmail.com; 
leslieo.cnredd@gmail.com 

 Technical 
Advisor 

DRC 

6 Faustin Bushashire 
Ngulu 

M Réseau CREF reseaucref@yahoo.fr; 
faustinbush2005@yahoo.fr 

Chargé du 
Projet GTF au 
Réseau 
CREF/Nord-
Kivu 

DRC 

7 Jean Claude Kessous M UNDP jeanclaude.kessous@undp.o
rg 

 Anti 
Corruption 
Advisor 

DRC 
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8 Brhanu Kifetew M Ethics Infrastructure 
Coordinating 
Directorate, Federal 
Ethics and Anti-
Corruption Commission  

feacpros1@ethionet.et Director Ethiopia 

9 Shimeles Sima M Ministry of Agriculture sima932000@yahoo.com National REDD 
Focal Person  

Ethiopia 

10 Leah Good F Transparency 
International 

lgood@transparency.org Programme 
Officer, Climate 
Governance 
Programme  

Global 

11 Phil Matsheza M UNDP phil.matsheza@undp.org Global Policy 
Advisor: Anti-
Corruption, NY 

Global 

12 Tsegaye Lemma  M UNDP tsegaye.lemma@undp.org Anti-Corruption 
Specialist , NY 

Global 

13 Veerle Vandeweerd F UNDP  veerle.vandeweerd@undp.o
rg 

Director, 
Environment 
and Energy 
Group 

Global 

14 Estelle Fach F UNDP UN-REDD  estelle.fach@undp.org Programme 
Analyst, 
REDD+, Geneva 

Global 

15 Neeta Hooda F World Bank nhooda@worldbank.org   Global 

16 Susan Kinyeki F Ethics and  Anti-
corruption Commission 

eacc@integrity.go.ke Senior officer, 
preventive 
services 

Kenya 

17 Alfred Gichu  M REDD+ focal point alfredgichu@yahoo.com   Kenya 
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18 Judy Ndichu  F Transparency 
International 

  Programme 
manager, 
Climate 
Governance 
Integrity 
programme in 
Kenya   

Kenya 

19 David Gitahiga M UNDP  david.githaiga@undp.org Programme 
Manager, EEG 

Kenya 

20 Kanyinke Sena M UNPFII kanyinke@gmail.com UNPFII 
delegate and 
member of UN-
REDD Policy 
Board 

Kenya 

21 André Standing  U4 CMI  Andre.Standing@cmi.no  Kenya  

22 Sylvester Ibiang 
Obono 

M Due Process and Price 
Intelligence Office, 
Calabar  

sylvester-
obono@yahoo.com 

  Nigeria 

23 Odigha Odigha M REDD+ Focal person odighaodigha@ymail.com  Cross River 
State  

Nigeria 

24 Folake Oluokun  F UNDP  folake.oluokun@undp.org  Anti- 
corruption 
focal officer 

Nigeria 

25 Ayang Vincent Akam M Young People Initiative  ayangvincent@yahoo.com  Nigeria 

26 Nkouka Noël Merlin M Commission nationale de 
lutte contre la corruption 
(CNLC) 

merlin_nkouka@yahoo.fr Commissaire, 
chargé des 
questions 
forestières 

R Congo 
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27 Moyongo Géry Frédy  M Réseau national des 
peuples autochtones du 
Congo (RENAPAC) 

moyospremier@yahoo.fr   R Congo 

28 Isidore Dianzinga M UNDP  isidore.dianzinga@undp.org Coordonnateur 
du projet 
changements 
climatiques, 
EEG 

R Congo 

29 Tuva Bugge F UNDP tuva.bugge@undp.org Policy Analyst, 
Johannesburg 
Regional 
Centre 

Regional 

30 Youlouka (Luc) 
Damiba 

M UNDP  luc.damiba@undp.org Anti-Corruption 
Specialist , 
Dakar Regional 
Centre 

Regional 

31 Josep Gari M UNDP UN-REDD Josep.gari@undp.org Regional 
Advisor for 
Africa, UN-
REDD 

Regional 

32 Charles Meshack  M Tanzania Forest 
Conservation Group and 
consortium of CSO to the 
National REDD Task 
Force 

  Executive 
Director 

Tanzania 

33 Juventus Baitu M The Prevention and 
Combating of Corruption 
Bureau  

 jbaitu@yahoo.com  Tanzania 

34 Gertrude Lyatuu  F UNDP  gertrude.lyatuu@undp.org  Environment 
Advisor, 
Assistant 
Resident 
Representative 

Tanzania 

35 Julius Ningu  M UN-REDD PMU   Director for 
Environment 
and Chair for 
the National 

Tanzania 
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REDD Task 
Force 

36  Ilitongo Kaywala F  Ministry of Mines, 
Energy and Water 
Development 

 ikaywala@mewd.gov.zm Energy Officer, 
Department of 
Energy 

Zambia 

37 Jacob Makanbwe M African Youth Initiative 
Network (AYINET) 

  National Co-
ordinator 

Zambia 

38  Inonge Milupi F Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

 Prevention 
Officer 

Zambia 

39 Chiko Halwiindi M Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

  Community 
Education 
Officer 

Zambia 

40 Clement Chansa M Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

 Investigation 
Officer 

Zambia 

41 Festus Chipungu M Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

fchipungu@acc.gov.zm  Zambia 

42 Ireen Lamba F Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

 ilamba@acc.gov.zm Deputy 
Director 
General 

Zambia 

43 Kelvin Siampwili M Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

  Investigation 
Officer 

Zambia 

44 Kelvin Siwale M Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

  Prevention 
Officer 

Zambia 

45 Lawrence Mpundu M Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

 lmpundu@acc.gov.zm Community 
Education 
Officer 

Zambia 



 

 

46 Sally Kabanda F Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

  Legal and 
Prosecutions 
Officer 

Zambia 

47 Webster Munsanje M Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

 Legal and 
Prosecutions 
Officer 

Zambia 

48 David Ngwenyama  M Zambia Civil Society 
Climate Change network 

  Zambia 

49 Christopher Chibanku  M Anti-Corruption 
Commission of Zambia 

christopherkcm@yahoo.com Corporate 
Affairs Officer 

Zambia  

50 Evans Bwalya  BELISOLAR LTD evansbusinessintitaive@yah
oo.com 

 Zambia 

51 Morgan Samanenga  M CarboAfrika tinecorp@iafrica.com CEO - Zambian 
Operations 

Zambia 

52 Ad Spijkers M FAO ad.spijkers@fao.org   Zambia 

53 Julian Fox M FAO Julian.fox@fao.org UN-REDD MRV 
facilitator for 
Zambia 

Zambia 

54 Pixie Yangailo  F Human Rights 
Commission, Zambia 

  Chairperson Zambia 

55 Mary Katimbe F Human Settlement of 
Zambia 

 marykatimbe@yahoo.com Executive 
Director and 
chairperson 

Zambia 

mailto:tinecorp@iafrica.com


 

 

56     Ministry of Chiefs and 
Traditional Affairs 

    Zambia 

57  Wiseman Sangulube M Ministry of Lands, 
Natural Resources and 
Environmental 
Protection 

  Forestry 
Department 

Zambia 

58 A. Masinja F Ministry of Lands, 
Natural Resources and 
Environmental 
Protection 

  Director, 
Forestry 
Department 

Zambia 

59 Davies Kashole M  Ministry of Lands, 
Natural Resources and 
Environmental 
Protection 

 dkashole@yahoo.com Forestry- UN-
REDD 

Zambia 

60 Deuteronomy Kasaro M Ministry of Lands, 
Natural Resources and 
Environmental 
Protection 

deutkas@yahoo.co.uk Forestry 
Department 

Zambia 

61 Trond Loval M The Royal Embassy of 
Norway 

trond.lovdal@mfa.no First Secretary 
(Environment) 

Zambia 

62 Brighton L. Banda M Tiyeseko Five Star 
Theatre  Group 

limbikani_banda@yahoo.co.
uk 

Chairperson Zambia 
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63  Rueben Lifuka  M Transparency 
International 

glungu@tizambia.org.zm; 
rlifuka@coppernet.zm 

Director, TI 
Zambia and TI 
International 
Board of 
Directors  

Zambia 

64 Michael Soko M UNDP michael.soko@undp.org Governance 
Advisor/ARR 

Zambia 

65 Ville Saikku F UNDP Ville.saiku@undp.org Communicatio
ns Officer 

Zambia 

66 Viola Morgan F UNDP viola.morgan@undp.org Country 
Director 

Zambia 

67 Winnie Musonda F UNDP winnie.musonda@undp.org Environment 
Advisor/ARR 

Zambia 

68 Katri Kallio-Koski F UNDP  katri.kallio-koski@undp.org Programme 
Analyst, 
Environment 

Zambia 

69 Maiko Shimizu F UNDP  maiko.shimizu@undp.org Programme 
Analyst, 
Governance 

Zambia 

70 Kanni Wignaraja F United Nations kanni.wignaraja@one.un.org Resident 
Coordinator/Re
sident 
Representative 

Zambia 

71 Mathews Kalabo M YUMA mkalabo@gmail.com  Zambia 

72 Noah Zimba M Zambia Climate Change 
Network (ZCCN) 

gbnaturals@gmail.com Chairperson Zambia 
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73   Ministry of Agriculture 
and Livestock 

 Department of 
Agriculture 

Zambia  

74  Sitwala Wamunyima  M Ministry of Lands, 
Natural Resources and 
Environmental 
Protection 

 Forestry 
Department 

Zambia  

75 Maureen Mwale F  Ministry of Lands, 
Natural Resources and 
Environmental 
Protection 

 Forestry- UN-
REDD 

Zambia  

76 David Ngwenyama  M Zambia Community 
Based Natural Resource 
Management Forum 
(CBNRMF) 

 Chisala.ngwenyama@zambi
a.co.zm 

 Zambia  

77 Moono Kanjelesa M Zambia Environmental 
Management Authority 
(ZEMA) 

mkanjelesa@necz.org.zm Acting manager 
of planning 

Zambia  

78 Mwiya 
Mwandawanbade 

M  Zambia Lands Alliance  eitazambia@gmail.com  Project officer Zambia  

 

 


